component of stockholders’ equity (deficit), our pro forma net tangible book deficit as of September 30, 2014 would have been approximately $(0.3) million, or approximately $(0.05) per
share of our common stock.

After giving further effect to the sale of shares of common stock that we are offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $7.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range listed on
the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 would have been approximately $7.55 million, or approximately $1.10 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value of $17.13 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $5.90 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share
paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 7.00

Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2014  $ (16.03)
Pro forma increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma transactions described in preceding paragraphs  $ 15.98
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014  $ (0.05)
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors giving effect to this offering  $ 1.15

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.10
Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 5.90

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $7.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase
(decrease) the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately $0.19, and dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors
by approximately $0.81, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us. Each increase of million shares in the number of shares offered by us would increase our pro forma as adjusted

[…]

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after the
offering would be $1.30 per share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $17.33 per share and the dilution per share to new investors
would be $5.70 per share, in each case assuming an initial public offering price of $7.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of this prospectus.

The following table summarizes on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, as of September 30, 2014, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us, the total
consideration paid to us in cash and the average price per share that existing stockholders and new investors paid. The calculation below is based on the assumed initial public offering price of
$7.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of the prospectus, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration

Average
Price Per

Share   Number  Percent  Amount  Percent
Existing stockholders   5,449,975   79.23%  $ 56,060,000   84.86%  $ 10.29
Investors in this offering   1,428,572   20.77%  $ 10,000,000   15.14%  $ 7.00

Total   6,878,547   100%  $ 66,060,000   100%  $ 9.60

The foregoing tables and calculations exclude the following as of September 30, 2014:

• 752,372 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under our 2005 Equity Incentive Plan and 2014 Equity Incentive Plan, at a weighted-average exercise
price of approximately $0.93 per share;

• 60,358 shares of our common stock issuable in the aggregate upon the exercise of options having an exercise price per share equal to the initial public offering price of this offering to
be granted to two consultants upon or prior to the closing of this offering;

• 27,322 shares of our common stock issuable in the aggregate upon the exercise of options having an exercise price per share equal to the initial public offering price of this offering and